
1500 Marilla Street
Council Chambers, 6th Floor

Dallas, Texas 75201
City of Dallas

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 121-1789 Name:

Status:Type: CONSENT AGENDA Approved

File created: In control:9/13/2021 Department of Transportation

On agenda: Final action:10/27/2021

Title: Authorize (1) an Interlocal Agreement with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) through a
grant from the Department of Transportation Federal Highway Administration (Agreement No. CSJ
0918-47-250, etc., CFDA No. 20.205) for the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) in the
amount of $375,884.54 to provide cost reimbursement for material and labor costs incurred by the
City for the reconstruction of five traffic signals and associated off-system intersection improvements;
(2) the establishment of appropriations in the amount of $375,884.54 in the HSIP Five Traffic Signals
Improvement at Corinth fund; (3) the receipt and deposit of funds in the amount of $375,884.54 in the
HSIP Five Traffic Signals Improvement at Corinth fund; and (4) execution of the Interlocal Agreement
and all terms, conditions, and documents required by the agreement - Total amount of $375,884.54 -
Financing: Texas Department of Transportation Grant Funds

Sponsors:

Indexes: 1, 3, 4, 8

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Map, 2. Resolution

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Mobility Solutions, Infrastructure, and Sustainability

AGENDA DATE: October 27, 2021

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 1, 3, 4, 8

DEPARTMENT: Department of Transportation

EXECUTIVE: Majed Al-Ghafry

______________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize (1) an Interlocal Agreement with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) through
a grant from the Department of Transportation Federal Highway Administration (Agreement No. CSJ
0918-47-250, etc., CFDA No. 20.205) for the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) in the
amount of $375,884.54 to provide cost reimbursement for material and labor costs incurred by the
City for the reconstruction of five traffic signals and associated off-system intersection improvements;
(2) the establishment of appropriations in the amount of $375,884.54 in the HSIP Five Traffic Signals
Improvement at Corinth fund; (3) the receipt and deposit of funds in the amount of $375,884.54 in the
HSIP Five Traffic Signals Improvement at Corinth fund; and (4) execution of the Interlocal Agreement
and all terms, conditions, and documents required by the agreement - Total amount of $375,884.54 -
Financing: Texas Department of Transportation Grant Funds

City of Dallas Printed on 5/8/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-1789, Version: 1

BACKGROUND

The Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) is reconstructing five traffic signals and associated
off-system intersection improvements at: Corinth Street at Morrell Avenue; Camp Wisdom Road at
Polk Street; Eighth Street at Marsalis Avenue; Hampton Road at Kiest Boulevard; and Hampton
Road at Wheatland Road. The traffic signal improvements at the intersections will include upgrades
to pedestrian features, signage, pavement marking, and construction of traffic signals.

To remain consistent with other equipment in the City-wide system, the City of Dallas will provide a
controller, cabinet, radar detection equipment, traffic signs, and battery backup equipment for the
project. TxDOT will reimburse the City for material and labor costs.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Begin Construction December 2021
Complete Construction December 2023

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On September 25, 2019, the City Council authorized a Local Project Advance Funding Agreement
with the Department of Transportation in the amount of $2,035,743.00 for a U.S. Department of
Transportation - Federal Highway Administration 2018 Highway Safety Improvement Program Grant
(Agreement No. CSJ 0918-47-250, etc., CFDA No. 20.205) in the amount of $1,571,936.00 as
Federal participation and $99,253.00 as State participation to design, upgrade, and construct five
traffic signals and associated off-system intersection improvements at: Corinth Street at Morrell
Avenue, Camp Wisdom Road at Polk Street, Eighth Street at Marsalis Avenue, Hampton Road at
Kiest Boulevard, and Hampton Road at Wheatland Road by Resolution No. 19-1491.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund FY 2022 FY 2023 Future Years

Texas Department of Transportation Grant Funds $375,884.54 $0.00 $0.00

Council District Amount

1 $  61,309.60
3 $  78,911.48
4 $113,786.03
8 $121,877.43

            Total $375,884.54

MAP

Attached

City of Dallas Printed on 5/8/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

